
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 5 April 2022 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454529) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022. 
 

3 - 6 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

7 - 10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 

 

A1  21/02107/FUL: The erection of a detached agricultural building and 
chicken coop and the provision of a track and hardstanding 
 
Land East Side Of Austrey Lane Appleby Parva Leicestershire DE12 
7AR  
 

Refuse 
 

11 - 34 

A2  20/01118/OUT: Erection of one detached dwelling and associated 
garage (outline - details of access included) 
 
Land Adjacent To 37A Church Street Appleby Magna Swadlincote Derby 
DE12 7BB  
 

Permit 
 

35 - 48 

 
  
 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 8 March 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Boam, D Bigby, S Gillard, J Hoult, R L Morris, M B Wyatt, J Bridges (Substitute for 
Councillor J G Simmons), S Sheahan (Substitute for Councillor J Legrys) and J Geary (Substitute 
for Councillor D Everitt)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr D Jones, Mrs C Hammond, Mr S Smith, Ms S Booth, Mr C Colvin and 
Mr A Mellor 
 

58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors A Bridgen, D Everitt, J Legrys and J Simmons. 
 
 

59. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor J Geary declared a non-pecuniary in item A1, application number 
21/00596/FULM, as a Director of the Springboard Centre that was located close to the 
application site. 
 
 

60. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and   
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes for the meeting held on 8 February 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

61. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

62.  A1 
21/00596/FULM: ERECTION OF 77 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS 
Wolsey Road Coalville LE67 3TU  
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
Mr Moore, applicant, addressed the committee, highlighting that the application before 
them would bring an attractive development to a brownfield site, that they had worked 

3

Agenda Item 3.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

closely with all statutory consultees to bring forward the application and that the design 
would allow for wider connectivity for any future developments on the site. He noted that 
the landscaping would be maintained by a registered partner, that the site would be 
energy efficient, and that direct funding had been secured which would allow the 
development to be delivered as soon as possible, subject to permission being granted. 
 
In determining the application, members were in support of the application and the site, as 
it was for affordable houses on brownfield land. However, some concerns were expressed 
over the lack of turning heads through the site, the impact the development would have on 
the Mantle Lane junction and asked if there would be a street lighting scheme, given the 
road would be unadopted.  
 
Members had regard to the turning points that were included in the plan, as determined by 
a tracking plan and the proposed highways layout that had been submitted by the 
applicant and approved by the Highways authority. It was also noted that a condition could 
be included on street lighting should the application be permitted. 
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, subject to powers being delegated to officers to word the condition in 
relation to streetlights, was moved by Councillor J Bridges and seconded by Councillor S 
Gillard. 

  
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below.  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  

 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure, subject to powers being delegated to officers to word the 
condition in relation to streetlights. 
 
Correction: It was stated in the officer report that a building was to be demolished on site 
and this was referred to as being the Neal’s Cars building. Whilst the officer’s report 
correctly identified that a building is to be demolished on site to facilitate this development, 
it should be noted that this building is not the Neal’s cars premises as that lies elsewhere 
in Coalville and it is unaffected by this development.   

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure, subject to powers being delegated to officers 
to word the condition in relation to streetlights. (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor Sean Sheahan For 

Councillor John Geary For 

Carried 

 

63.  A2 
21/00755/FUL: DEMOLITION OF ONE DWELLING AND REMOVAL OF PARKING 
AREA FOR FORMER QUEENSWAY HOUSE AND ERECTION OF 6NO. DWELLINGS 
Queens Street Measham Swadlincote Derbys DE12 7JF  
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT 
 

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members. 
 
In determining the application members expressed their support for the scheme and 
hoped that the double yellow lines on Queens Street could be revisited to see if more on 
street parking could be safely brought back into use; although they were advised that this 
was not possible under planning rules.   
 
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation was moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by Councillor S Gillard. 

  
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was 
as detailed below.  

 
RESOLVED THAT:  

 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
The meeting closed at 18.45pm. 

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Head of Planning and Infrastructure (Motion) 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Stuart Gillard For 

Councillor Jim Hoult For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt For 

Councillor John Bridges For 

Councillor Sean Sheahan For 

Councillor John Geary For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.45 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
to Planning Committee 

 
5 April 2022 

 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

7

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE
[...]
icer to advise on the 
proposed reasons and the prospects of successfully defending the decision on Appeal, 
including the possibility of an award of costs. This is in accordance with the Local Planning 
Code of Conduct.  The wording of the reasons or additional reasons for refusal, and the 
decision notice as the case is delegated to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
7 Amendments to Motion 
 
An amendment must be relevant to the motion and may: 

1. Leave out words 
2. Leave out words and insert or add others 
3. Insert or add words 

as long as the effect is not to negate the motion 
 
If the amendment/s makes the planning permission incapable of implementation then the 
effect is to negate the motion. 
 
If the effect of any amendment is not immediately apparent the Chairman will take advice 
from the Legal Advisor and Head of Planning and Infrastructure/Planning and Development 
Team Manager present at the meeting. That advice may be sought during the course of the 
meeting or where the Officers require time to consult, the Chairman may adjourn the 
meeting for a short period. 
 
Only one amendment may be moved and discussed at any one time. No further amendment 
may be moved until the amendment under discussion has been disposed of. The 
amendment must be put to the vote. 
 
If an amendment is not carried, other amendments to the original motion may be moved. 
 
If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



 

8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A list of the proposed planning conditions are included in the report. The final 
wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 
to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
9 Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 April 2022  
Development Control Report 

 
The erection of a detached agricultural building and chicken 
coop and the provision of a track and hardstanding 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
Land East Side Of Austrey Lane Appleby Parva Leicestershire 
DE12 7AR  

Application Reference  
21/02107/FUL  

 
Grid Reference (E) 430901 
Grid Reference (N) 308717 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Geoffrey Clarke 
 
Case Officer: 
Sarah Booth 
 
Recommendation: 
REFUSE  
 

Date Registered:  
5 November 2021 

Consultation Expiry: 
12 April 2022 
8 Week Date: 

31 December 2021 
Extension of Time: 

None Agreed 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

 

11

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 April 2022  
Development Control Report 

 
Call In 
The application is brought to Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Blunt due to visual 
and landscape impacts on the countryside. 
 
Proposal 
Full planning permission is sought for the erection of an agricultural storage building, chicken 
coop, track and hardstanding on land to the east of Austrey Lane in Appleby Parva. The site is 
located outside the Limits to Development as per Policy S3 of the ad
[...]
 required to assist with this use. 
 
Paragraph 84 of the NPPF (2021) states that planning decisions should enable, amongst other 
things, the sustainable growth and expansion of all types of business in rural areas, both 
through conversion of existing buildings and well-designed new buildings and the development 
and diversification of agricultural and other land-based rural businesses. 
 
The overarching principle of the NPPF is to protect the countryside but to also allow sustainable 
development where appropriate. 
 
Planning History 
As detailed in an earlier section of this report, there have been a few previous planning 
applications on this site for similar proposals to the current application. An initial planning 
application for an agricultural building (15/00775/FUL) raised some concerns including its 
impact on trees and ecology and therefore this application was withdrawn. A subsequent similar 
planning application (15/01071/FUL) was refused due to the scale of the proposed building and 
its impact on the countryside. A third planning application (16/00568/FUL) proposed a smaller 
scale building and received an officer recommendation for approval but was refused by 

18



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 April 2022  
Development Control Report 

Planning Committee in 2016 on the basis of the development's impact on the countryside and 
highway safety impacts. 
 
The last application (20/00707/FUL) proposed a building that was the same size and has the 
same location as application 16/00568/FUL. The 2020 application also included additional 
features such as a timber chicken coop, a structure to provide an electricity box, an access track 
and hardstanding. This application received an officer recommendation for approval however 
was refused at planning committee. Application 20/00707/FUL was refused for two reasons; that 
being the development's impact on the character of the countryside and the essential need for 
the proposed
[...]
rements of the 
Council's Local Plan Policy S3 especially subparagraph (i) or the NPPF's core planning 
principles of preventing development that would be harmful to the intrinsic open 
character of the countryside. 

 
 
   
 
 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 13 April 2021 

by Stephen Normington BSc DipTP MRICS MRTPI FIQ FIHE 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  

Decision date: 23 March 2021 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/G2435/W/21/3266391 

Land East Side of Austrey Lane, Appleby Parva, Derby DE12 7AR  

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr Geoffrey Clark against the decision of North West 

Leicestershire District Council. 
• The application Ref 20/00707/FUL, dated 24 April 2020, was refused by notice dated  

6 October 2020. 
• The development proposed is the erection of agricultural building and chicken coop and 

the installation of track and hardstanding. 
 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Procedural matter 

2. The Council changed the description and address of the proposed development 

from those contained on the planning application form to those shown in the 
banner heading above.  These are a more accurate description of the proposed 

development and site address which I have therefore used in the determination 

of this appeal.   

Main Issues 

3. The main issues are: 

• Whether an agricultural need for the proposal has been demonstrated 

sufficient to justify development within the open countryside. 

• The effect of the proposed development on the character and appearance of 

the appeal site and the surrounding area. 

Reasons 

Justification for the development 

4. The appeal site comprises a relatively small field of predominantly rough 

grassland located at the junction of Atherstone Road with
[...]
esidents which, amongst other things, relate 
to highway safety, drainage, adherence to planning conditions and the future 

intentions of the appellant.  Whilst these matters have been carefully noted, 

they do not alter the main issues which have been identified as the basis for 
the determination of this appeal, particularly in circumstances where the 

Council has not objected to the appeal scheme for these other reasons 

Conclusion 

25. For the above reasons, taking into account the development plan as a whole 

based on the evidence before me and all other matters raised, I conclude that 

the appeal should be dismissed. 

 

Stephen Normington 

INSPECTOR   

34

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 April 2022  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Erection of one detached dwelling and associated garage 
(outline - details of access included) 

 Report Item No  
A2  

 
Land Adjacent To 37A Church Street Appleby Magna 
Swadlincote Derby DE12 7BB  

Application Reference  
20/01118/OUT  

 
Grid Reference (E) 431467 
Grid Reference (N) 309685 
 
Applicant: 
Mr And Mrs Dash 
 
Case Officer: 
Sarah Booth 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
3 August 2020 

Consultation Expiry: 
22 March 2022 

8 Week Date: 
28 September 2020 
Extension of Time: 

None Agreed 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

 

35

Agenda Item A2



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 April 2022  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Call In 
This application has been brought to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Blunt 
due to concerns with impacts on residential amenity, the Conservation Area, flooding and 
highway safety. 
 
Proposal 
Outline Planning permission is sought for the erection of one detached dwelling and a garage, 
with only access for approval at this stage. 
 
Consultations 
A total of 10 letters of neighbour representation have been received, 9 were received at the time 
the application was originally submitted and 1 has been received following a reconsultation on 
amended plans. Concerns have also been raised by Appleby Magna Parish Council in relation 
to highway safety, impacts on the Conservation Area and flooding. Comments have also been 
raised by the Council's Conservation Officer and these have been addressed in the assessment 
below. No further objections have been received from other statutory consultees who have 
responded during the consultation process. 
 
Planning Policy 
The site is located within the Limits to Development on the Policy Map of the adopted Local 
Plan. The application has also been assessed against the relevant policies within the NPPF 
(2021), the adopted Local Plan, the Council's Good Design Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) and other relevant guidance. 
 
Conclusion 
The principle of the development is acceptable. The proposal is not considered to have any 
significant detrimental impacts on residential amenity, design, heritage, highway safety, the 
River Mease SAC, ecology, flooding, trees or archaeology.  The proposal is deemed to comply 
with the relevant policies in the adopted Local Plan, the advice in the NPPF and the Council's 
Good Design SPD. Whilst concerns have been raised by objectors regarding a range of issues, 
having regard to the supporting information submitted with the application and the advice of 
statutory consultees, it is considered that there are no technical issues that would indicate that 
planning permission ought to be refused. It is therefore recommended that the application be 
permitted, subject to the imposition of planning conditions and the completion of a legal 
agreement. 
 
RECOMMENDATION- PERMIT, subject to a legal agreement, and subject to conditions. 
 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key issues 
contained in the main report below which provides full details of all consultation 
responses, planning policies and the Officer's assessment, and Members are advised 
that this summary should be read in conjunction with the detailed report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

36



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 5 April 2022  
Development Control Report 

MAIN REPORT 
 
1. Proposals and Background 
 
Outline planning permission is sought for the erection of one detached dwelling and associated 
garage on garden land adjacent to 37A Church Street, Appleby Magna. The only matter sought 
for approval at this stage is access. The appearance, scale, layout and landscaping would be 
dealt with at reserved matters stage. 
 
The site is located within Limits to Development and is within the Appleby Magna Conservation 
Area. The site is also within the River Mease Special Area of Conservation (SAC) and part of 
the site falls within Flood Zones 2 and 3. 
 
Amended plans have been received during the course of the application to reduce the number 
of new dwellings from 2 to 1 in order to address highway safety concerns.  
 
Additionally, the applicant has also agreed to revoke a previously granted planning permission 
for a development within the wider site and this would be secured by way of a legal agreement. 
Planning permission (19/00406/FUL) was granted for the conversion of two outbuildings, 
including extensions and associated works, to create one dwelling. This permission has not yet 
commenced on site, however it is still within time for this permission to be implemented. It is 
proposed to revoke this previous application in the interests of highway safety as this would 
ensure that there would not be a net increase in the number of dwellings using the existing 
[...]
water drainage scheme 
12 Surface water management 
13 Bird and bat Boxes 
14    Bin storage details to be provided at reserved matters. 
 
 
 
 

47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 21/02107/FUL: The erection of a detached agricultural building and chicken coop and the provision of a track and hardstanding
	Appeal Decision - 20-00707-FUL Austrey Lane

	A2 20/01118/OUT: Erection of one detached dwelling and associated garage (outline - details of access included)





Minutes of the meeting

1
MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 5 April 2022
Present: Councillor N Smith (Chairman)
Councillors R Boam, D Bigby, J Hoult, J Legrys, R L Morris, M B Wyatt and J Bridges (Substitute
for Councillor J G Simmons)
In Attendance: Councillors K Merrie MBE, D Harrison, R Blunt and R Canny
Officers: Mr C Elston, Mr D Jones, Mrs C Hammond, Mr S Smith, Ms S Booth and Mr C Colvin

64.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillors D Everitt, S Gillard and J Simmons.

65.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, members declared the following interests:
Councillor J Bridges declared a non registerable interest in item A1, application number
20/01118/OUT, as he had been approached by his optician seeking advice on the
application, in a personal capacity as a developer. He stated that he had advised his
optician to discuss any matters with planning officers and had no further discussion on the
application.
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind.
Item A1, application number 21/02107/FUL
Councillors D Bigby, R Boam, J Legrys and M B Wyatt.
Item A2, application number 20/01118/OUT
Councillors R Boam and M B Wyatt.

66.

MINUTES
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2022.
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor R Boam and
RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2022 be approved and signed by the
Chairman as a correct record.

67.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting.

Chairman’s initials

2

68.

A1
21/02107/FUL: THE ERECTION OF A DETACHED AGRICULTURAL BUILDING AND
CHICKEN COOP AND THE PROVISION OF A TRACK AND HARDSTANDING
Land East Side Of Austrey Lane Appleby Parva Leicestershire DE12 7AR
Officer’s Recommendation: Refuse
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members.
Mr B Lees, objector, addressed the committee urging them to support the Planning
Inspector and the previous committee’s decisions and refuse the application. He
highlighted that the application would have a detrimental visual impact on the countryside
which outweighed the benefits of the development. He requested that additional notes be
included in the refusal notice in relation unauthorised works ceasing and the submission
of any future application that utilise the proposed access point would be unacceptable.
Councillor D Harrison, County Councillor, addressed the committee highlighting that the
submitted application had had a negative impact on the residents of the village and the
site had become untidy with building across the brook and constant burning of rubbish. He
felt that the application had failed to meet any planning policies which had led to both the
committee and Inspector refusing the previous application. He urged the committee to
refuse the application once again.
Councillor R Blunt, Ward Member, addressed the committee highlighting that the
committee’s decision to overturn the original recommendation on the previous application
had been supported by the Planning Inspector and that he was surprised to see a slightly
amended application back. He noted that the site was in an elevated position and along
with the drive and hardstanding would have a detrimental impact on area.
In determining the application members had regard to the fact that the application had
only been amended slightly from the original application, therefore the proposed
development would still have a detrimental overbearing impact on the countryside and
surrounding area. The Planning and Development Team Manager advised that, should
the application be refused and was lost at appeal again, the applicant could not submit
another application for 2 years, that the additional notes from residents would not be
required, as the concerns raised would be picked up by planning enforcement, such as
looking at the untidy land; and that each application had to be considered on its own merit,
therefore the authority could not stop the applicant from submitting further applications for
a development significantly different to that now proposed..
The recommendation to refuse the application in accordance with the officer’s
recommendation, was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by Councillor J Hoult.
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was
as detailed below.
RESOLVED THAT:
The application be refused in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of
Planning and Infrastructure.
Motion to refuse the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation
(Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith
For
Councillor Russell Boam
For
Councillor Dave Bigby
For
Councillor Jim Hoult
For
Councillor John Legrys
For
Councillor Ray Morris
For
Chairman’s initials

3
Councillor Michael Wyatt
Councillor John Bridges
Carried

69.

For
For

A2
20/01118/OUT: ERECTION OF ONE DETACHED DWELLING AND ASSOCIATED
GARAGE (OUTLINE - DETAILS OF ACCESS INCLUDED)
Land Adjacent To 37A Church Street Appleby Magna Swadlincote Derby DE12 7BB
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit
The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members.
The recommendation to permit the application in accordance with the officer’s
recommendation, as amended by the update sheet, was moved by Councillor J Hoult and
seconded by Councillor R Boam.
The Chairman put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was
as detailed below.
RESOLVED THAT:
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of
Planning and Infrastructure, as amended by the update sheet.
Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officers recommendation,
as amended by the update sheet. (Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith
For
Councillor Russell Boam
For
Councillor Dave Bigby
For
Councillor Jim Hoult
For
Councillor John Legrys
Against
Councillor Ray Morris
For
Councillor Michael Wyatt
Against
Councillor John Bridges
For
Carried

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.38 pm

Chairman’s initials

